

FILED  
JANUARY 10, 2017  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 337201

COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

In Re the Marriage of

SHELLEY RENEE WILLSON,

*Appellant,*

vs.

ROY CHARLES WILLSON

*Respondent.*

---

AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

---

W. JAMES KENNEDY  
WSBA #4648  
Counsel for Shelley R. Willson

THORNER, KENNEDY & GANO P.S.  
PO BOX 1410  
YAKIMA, WA 98907  
(509) 575-1400

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii, iiiii, iiiiii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	11
A. Assignment of Error .....	11
B. Issues on Appeal .....	13
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . .	17
IV. ARGUMENT .....	23
A. Standard of Review .....	23
B. Property Division Principles .....	26
C. The Broad Prohibition Against Use of Any Kind of Marital Fault in Property Division; the Paramount Concern is the Economic Condition In Which the Parties are Left .....	30
V. CONCLUSION .....	34

**APPENDICES**

APPENDIX A: Spreadsheets re: Court's ruling .....	A
APPENDIX B: Spreadsheet re: Mrs. Willson's Position .....	B

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Washington Cases**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re the Marriage of Glorfield</i> , 27 Wn. App. 358, 617 P.2d. 1051 (1980).....	3, 21
<i>In re Mead</i> , 101 Wn. 2d. 137, 139, 675 P.2d. 229 (1984).....	3
<i>Seals v. Seals</i> , 22 Wn. App. 652, 656, 590 P. 2d 1301, 1304 (Division III, 1979).....	5,15 23
<i>Thorndike v. Hesperian Orchards, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn.2d 570, 575, 343 P.2d 183, 186 (1959) .....	23
<i>In re the Marriage of Vander Veen</i> , 62 Wn. App. 861, 865, 815 P.2d 843.....	24
<i>Magnuson v. Magnuson</i> , 141 Wn. App. 347, 351, 353, 170 P.3d 65 (Div. III, 207), <i>rev. den.</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1050 (2009).....	24, 25
<i>Marriage of Kovacs</i> , 121 Wn.2d 795, 801, 854 P.2d 629 (1993).....	24
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 507-07, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....	24
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 47, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997) .....	24

<i>In re Marriage of Wicklund</i> , 84 Wn. App. 763, 770 n. 1, 932 P.2d 652 (1996) .....	25
<i>State v. Lord</i> , 161 Wn.2d 276, 284, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007).....	25
<i>Mayor v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 684, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....	25
<i>In re the Marriage of Konzen</i> , 103 Wn. 2d 470, 693 P.2d 97 (1985).....	27
<i>In re the Marriage of Rockwell</i> , 141 Wn. App. 235, 239, 170 P.3d 572 (2007).....	27, 29 30
<i>In re the Marriage of Estes</i> , 84 Wn. App. 586, 593, 929, P.2d 500 (1997) .....	28
<i>Sullivan v. Sullivan</i> , 52 Wash. 160, 164, 100 P.321 (1909) .....	28
<i>In re the Marriage of Bundy</i> , 149 Wash. 464, 271 P. 268 (1928), <i>cert. denied</i> , 279 U.S. 842 (1929).....	28
<i>In re the Marriage of Kraft</i> , 119 Wn. 2d. 438, 450, 832 P. 2d. 871 (1992) .....	29
<i>In re the Marriage of Stachofsky</i> , 90 Wash. App. 135, 142, 951 P.2d. 364 (1998).....	29, 30
<i>In re the Marriage of Washburn</i> , 101 Wn.2d 168, 176 n.2, 677 P.2d 152 (1984).....	31, 33
<i>In re the Marriage of Little</i> , 96 Wn. 2d 183, 192, 634 P.2d 498 (1981).....	31

*In Marriage of Muhammad*,  
153 Wn.2d at 806, ¶16..... 32, 33

*In re the Marriage of Sheffer*,  
60 Wn. App. 51, 53, 57-58 & n. 2, 802 P.2d  
817 (1990) .....33

**State Statutes and Court Rules** **Page**

Civil Rule 32 ..... 20

RCW 26.09.080..... 26,31

RCW 26.09.090 . . . . . 31

RCW 26.09.030..... 31

**Miscellaneous** **Page**

Hon. Nancy Ann Holman, *A Law in the Spirit of  
Conciliation and Understanding: Washington's  
Marriage Dissolution Act*, 9 Gonzaga L. Rev.  
39 (1973)..... 30

Luern N. Reike, *The Dissolution Act of 1973: From  
Status to Contract?* 49 Wash. L. Rev. 375,  
376-377 (1974)..... 30
